between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of Class A common stock in this offering and the pro
forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock immediately after the completion of this
offering.

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2014 was $(2,167,805,000) or $(55.83) per share
of Class A common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our tangible net
worth, total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the aggregate number of shares of Class A common stock
outstanding prior to the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of the 23,000,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering, at
the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share and the receipt and application of the net proceeds, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma
net tangible book value at December 31, 2014 would have been $(1,794,451,000) or $(29.02) per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $26.81 per
share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $49.02 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price ..... $ 20.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2014 ..... $(55.83)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors . . . 26.81

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after offering ..... (29.02)

Dilution per share to new investors ..... $ 49.02

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per
share of our Class A common stock after giving effect to this offering would be $(26.81) per share, and the
dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $46.81 per share.

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as of December 31, 2014, the number of
shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or
to be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by the investors in
this offering, at the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders ..... 129,003,000 84.9% $1,020,427,000 68.9% $ 7.91
Investors in this offering ..... 23,000,000 15.1 460,000,000 31.1 20.00

Total ..... 152,003,000 100% $1,480,427,000 100%

The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option or of
outstanding stock options after December 31, 2014. If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to
purchase additional shares of our Class A common stock, there will be further dilution to new investors.

69

The number of shares of our Class A common stock set forth in the table above is based on
shares of our Class A common stock outstanding and does not reflect:

• 26,647,614 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the exercise of options to purchase LLC

[…]

assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock. If the
underwriters’ option is exercised in full, net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $482.8 million,
based on the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated unpaid offering expenses, and the ownership percentage represented by LLC Units
not held by GoDaddy Inc. will be approximately 58.2%.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read together with “Organizational
Structure,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and Desert Newco’s consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

72

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Desert Newco
Actual

Reorganization
Transactions
Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before

Offering

Initial Public
Offering

Adjustments(3)
GoDaddy Inc.

Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:

Domains ..... $ 763,273 $ – $ 763,273 $ – $ 763,273
Hosting and presence ..... 507,880 – 507,880 – 507,880
Business applications ..... 116,109 – 116,109 – 116,109

Total revenue ..... 1,387,262 – 1,387,262 – 1,387,262
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenue (excluding
depreciation and
amortization) ..... 518,382 – 518,382 – 518,382

Technology and
development ..... 254,440 – 254,440 – 254,440

Marketing and advertising . . . 164,671 – 164,671 – 164,671
Customer care ..... 190,503 – 190,503 – 190,503
General and administrative . . . 168,383 – 168,383 – 168,383
Depreciation and

amortization ..... 152,759 – 152,759 – 152,759

Total costs and operating
expenses ..... 1,449,138 – 1,449,138 – 1,449,138

Operating loss ..... (61,876) – (61,876) – (61,876)
Interest expense ..... (84,997) – (84,997) 28,682(4) (56,315)
Other income (expense), net ..... 744 – 744 – 744

Loss before income taxes ..... (146,129) – (146,129) 28,682 (117,447)
Benefit for income taxes(1) ..... 2,824 – 2,824 – 2,824

Net loss ..... (143,305) – (143,305) 28,682 (114,623)
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interests ..... – (100,175)(2) (100,175) 32,174(5) (68,001)

Net loss attributable to GoDaddy
Inc..... $ (143,305) $ 100,175 $ (43,130) $ (3,492) $ (46,662)

Net loss per share—basic and
diluted(6)(7) ..... $ (1.11) $ (0.85)

Weighted-average shares,
outstanding—basic and
diluted(6)(7) ..... 38,826 54,557

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

73

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(1) Desert Newco has been, and will continue to be, treated as a partnership for federal and state income tax purposes. As such, Desert

Newco’s profits and losses will flow through to its partners, including GoDaddy Inc., and are generally not subject to tax at the Desert

[…]

percentage held by the non-controlling interest will be approximately 59.3%. Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest will
represent approximately 59.3% of net loss.

(6) The basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share of Class A common stock represents net loss attributable to GoDaddy Inc. divided by
the combination of 38.8 million shares of Class A common stock owned by the Blocker Companies after giving effect to the
Reorganization Transactions and approximately 15.7 million shares of Class A common stock sold in this offering, representing only
those shares whose proceeds will be used to repay the senior note (including related prepayment premiums and accrued interest), based
on the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share. See “Use of Proceeds.”

(7) The shares of Class B common stock do not share in our earnings and are therefore not included in the weighted-average shares
outstanding or net loss per share.

74

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2014

Desert Newco
Actual

Reorganization
Transactions
Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before

Offering

Initial Public
Offering

Adjustments
GoDaddy Inc.

Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 138,968 $ – $ 138,968 $ 82,332(5) $ 221,300
Short-term investments ..... 3,003 – 3,003 – 3,003
Accounts receivable ..... 3,527 – 3,527 – 3,527
Registry deposits ..... 17,798 – 17,798 – 17,798
Prepaid domain name registry fees . . . . 272,803 – 272,803 – 272,803
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets ..... 23,926 – 23,926 (182)(5) 23,744
Deferred tax assets(1) ..... 857 – 857 – 857

Total current assets ..... 460,882 – 460,882 82,150 543,032
Property and equipment, net ..... 220,905 – 220,905 – 220,905
Prepaid domain name registry fees, net of

current portion ..... 152,848 – 152,848 – 152,848
Goodwill ..... 1,661,177 – 1,661,177 – 1,661,177
Intangible assets, net ..... 749,653 – 749,653 – 749,653
Other assets ..... 17,830 – 17,830 (6,859)(5)(6) 10,971
Deferred tax assets, net of current

portion(1) ..... 1,510 – 1,510 – 1,510

Total assets ..... $ 3,264,805 $ – $3,264,805 $ 75,291 $3,340,096

Liabilities and members’/stockholders’
equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 31,924 $ – $ 31,924 $ – $ 31,924
Accrued expenses ..... 112,558 – 112,558 (5,505)(5)(6) 107,053
Current portion of deferred revenue . . . 823,284 – 823,284 – 823,284
Current portion of long-term debt . . . . . 4,983 – 4,983 – 4,983

Total current liabilities ..... 972,749 – 972,749 (5,505) 967,244
Deferred revenue, net of current portion . . . . 429,228 – 429,228 – 429,228
Long-term debt, net of current portion . . . . . 1,413,939 – 1,413,939 (292,558)(5) 1,121,381
Other long-term liabilities ..... 38,498 – 38,498 – 38,498
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax

receivable agreements ..... — 167,366(2) 167,366 – 167,366

Commitments and contingencies

Members’/stockholders’ equity:
Class A common stock, $0.001 par

value per share ..... — 39(3) 39 23(5) 62
Class B common stock, $0.001 par

value per share ..... — 90(3) 90 – 90
Additional paid-in capital ..... — (43,980)(2)(3) (43,980) 498,387(2)(5)(6) 454,407
Members’ interest ..... 1,086,206 (1,086,206)(3) – – –
Accumulated deficit ..... (675,815) 675,815(3) – (51,246)(5) (51,246)
Non-controlling interests ..... — 286,876(4) 286,876 (73,810)(7) 213,066

Total members’/stockholders’ equity ..... 410,391 (167,366) 243,025 373,354 616,379

Total liabilities and members’/stockholders’
equity ..... $ 3,264,805 $ – $3,264,805 $ 75,291 $3,340,096

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

75

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(1) GoDaddy Inc. is subject to U.S. federal income taxes, in addition to state, local and foreign taxes. We are required to evaluate the

realizability of deferred tax assets. After considering the history of losses, as well as all other available positive and negative evidence
impacting the future realization of our deferred tax assets, we have concluded it is more-likely-than-not the deferred tax assets arising
from the Reorganization Transactions and this offering will not be realized. Therefore, a valuation allowance has been recorded against